
Pacific (13-39, 3-17 Big West) -vs- Long Beach State (26-25, 13-7 Big West)
5/19/2012 at Long Beach, Calif. (Blair Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Hager, Mike (5-5)
Loss: Jon Maciel (1-3)
Save: Prato Matthews, John (4)
HBP: Hager, Mike
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Dan Ignosci First: Jason Kaminsky Third Base: Brad Hungerford 
Start: 5:30 pm   Time: 2:58   Attendance: 1,641   Weather: Clear
Game notes:
- Brett Christopher ejected in the ninth inning.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Pacific 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 7 0
Long Beach State 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 3 9 2

Pacific 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Christopher, Brett cf/lf 5 0 0 0 0 3 4
    Borba, Garrett ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Simms, Josh ss/cf 4 2 4 0 0 0 0
Lockwood, Erik 1b 3 1 0 0 0 2 0
Drongesen, Riley c 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
Gomez, Curtis 3b 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
Riley, Allen rf 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Johnston, Daniel dh 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
    Murphy, Taylor dh 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
Mansfield, Robby 2b 2 0 0 1 0 1 0
    Pederson, Tyger ph/2b 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Goulder, Jacob lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Sullivan, Tyler ph/cf 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Hager, Mike p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Prato Matthews, John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 5 7 5 4 8 5

2B: Simms, Josh (1)
3B: Johnston, Daniel (1)
SH: Lockwood, Erik (1); Gomez, Curtis (1)
SF: Murphy, Taylor (1)
SB: Johnston, Daniel (1)
CS: Simms, Josh (2)
DP: 1

Long Beach State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Johnny Bekakis lf 5 0 2 1 0 0 1
Matt Duffy ss 5 0 1 0 0 0 1
Ino Patron dh 2 0 2 0 1 0 0
Juan Avila 3b 4 0 0 0 0 0 3
Brennan Metzger cf 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Josh Guerra rf 3 1 0 0 0 0 2
Jeff McNeil 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jeff Yamaguchi 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Brennan Fulkerson ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Kellen Hoime c 3 0 1 2 0 0 0
    Michael Hill ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ryan Strufing p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jon Maciel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 3 9 3 2 0 8

2B: Ino Patron (1); Brennan Fulkerson (1)
SH: Ino Patron (1); Jeff McNeil (1)
HBP: Josh Guerra (1)
E: Johnny Bekakis (1); Jeff Yamaguchi (1)
DP: 1

Pacific IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hager, Mike (W, 5-5) 8.0 7 2 2 2 0 0 2 1 1 28 33 17 6 108
Prato Matthews, John (S, 4) 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 25
Totals 9 3 3 2 0 0 2 1 1 33 38 19 7 133

Long Beach State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Strufing 7.0 5 2 2 2 7 0 0 0 0 23 25 1 10 94
Jon Maciel (L, 1-3) 2.0 2 3 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 7 12 3 2 34
Totals 7 5 2 4 8 0 0 0 1 30 37 4 12 128



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Pacific - Top of 1st PAC LBS
Christopher grounded out to 3b (1-1). 0 0
Simms doubled to left field (1-0). 0 0
Lockwood struck out looking (2-2). 0 0
Drongesen singled through the left side, advanced to second on a throwing error by lf, RBI (3-1); Simms
scored. 1 0
Gomez grounded out to 2b (2-1). 1 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 1st PAC LBS
BEKAKIS, Joh grounded out to ss (0-2). 1 0
DUFFY, Matt grounded out to 2b (1-2). 1 0
PATRON, Ino singled up the middle (0-0). 1 0
AVILA, Juan flied out to cf (2-1). 1 0

Pacific - Top of 2nd PAC LBS
Riley grounded out to p (0-0). 1 0
Johnston tripled to right field (1-0). 1 0
Mansfield grounded out to ss, RBI (1-0); Johnston scored. 2 0
Goulder grounded out to ss (2-2). 2 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 2nd PAC LBS
METZGER, Bre singled through the left side (2-2). 2 0
METZGER, Bre advanced to second on a balk. 2 0
GUERRA, Josh popped up to 2b (3-2). 2 0
McNEIL, Jeff lined out to ss (1-0). 2 0
YAMAGUCHI, J flied out to cf (1-2). 2 0

Pacific - Top of 3rd PAC LBS
Christopher struck out looking (2-2). 2 0
Simms singled to center field (0-2). 2 0
Simms out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 0
Lockwood struck out swinging (2-2). 2 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 3rd PAC LBS
HOIME, Kelle grounded out to ss (0-1). 2 0
BEKAKIS, Joh singled to center field (0-1). 2 0
DUFFY, Matt grounded out to 3b (2-1); BEKAKIS, Joh advanced to second. 2 0
PATRON, Ino walked (3-1). 2 0
AVILA, Juan flied out to cf (1-1). 2 0

Pacific - Top of 4th PAC LBS
Drongesen grounded out to ss (3-2). 2 0
Gomez walked (3-2). 2 0
Riley grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-2); Gomez out on the play. 2 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 4th PAC LBS
METZGER, Bre singled to third base, bunt (0-0). 2 0
GUERRA, Josh hit by pitch (1-1); METZGER, Bre advanced to second. 2 0
McNEIL, Jeff grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); GUERRA, Josh advanced to second; METZGER, Bre
advanced to third. 2 0
YAMAGUCHI, J flied out to rf (0-0). 2 0



HOIME, Kelle singled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-0); GUERRA, Josh scored; METZGER, Bre scored. 2 2
HOIME, Kelle advanced to second on a balk. 2 2
BEKAKIS, Joh popped up to 3b (3-2). 2 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Pacific - Top of 5th PAC LBS
Johnston walked (3-1). 2 2
Johnston stole second. 2 2
Mansfield struck out swinging, bunt (0-2). 2 2
Goulder struck out swinging (0-2). 2 2
Christopher struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2). 2 2

Long Beach State - Bottom of 5th PAC LBS
DUFFY, Matt flied out to lf (0-0). 2 2
PATRON, Ino doubled to right field (1-2). 2 2
AVILA, Juan lined into double play 2b unassisted (1-1); PATRON, Ino out on the play. 2 2

Pacific - Top of 6th PAC LBS
Simms singled up the middle (2-0). 2 2
Simms out at second p to 1b to ss, caught stealing. 2 2
Lockwood grounded out to 2b (1-1). 2 2
Drongesen flied out to cf (0-0). 2 2

Long Beach State - Bottom of 6th PAC LBS
METZGER, Bre flied out to lf (2-0). 2 2
GUERRA, Josh popped up to ss (0-1). 2 2
McNEIL, Jeff popped up to 3b (1-2). 2 2

Pacific - Top of 7th PAC LBS
Gomez grounded out to 2b (0-1). 2 2
Riley grounded out to ss (1-1). 2 2
Murphy to dh for Johnston. 2 2
Murphy struck out swinging (2-2). 2 2

Long Beach State - Bottom of 7th PAC LBS
YAMAGUCHI, J flied out to lf (0-0). 2 2
HOIME, Kelle flied out to rf (3-2). 2 2
BEKAKIS, Joh flied out to cf (1-0). 2 2

Pacific - Top of 8th PAC LBS
MACIEL, Jon to p for STRUFING, Ry. 2 2
Pederson pinch hit for Mansfield. 2 2
Pederson grounded out to ss (1-2). 2 2
Sullivan pinch hit for Goulder. 2 2
Sullivan flied out to cf (0-2). 2 2
Christopher flied out to lf (0-2). 2 2

Long Beach State - Bottom of 8th PAC LBS
Christopher to lf. 2 2
Pederson to 2b. 2 2
Sullivan to cf. 2 2
DUFFY, Matt singled to second base (0-2). 2 2
PATRON, Ino grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); DUFFY, Matt advanced to second. 2 2



AVILA, Juan lined out to 2b (2-0). 2 2
METZGER, Bre intentionally walked (3-0). 2 2
GUERRA, Josh lined out to 2b (2-2). 2 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Pacific - Top of 9th PAC LBS
Simms singled through the left side (0-0). 2 2
Lockwood reached on a fielder's choice, SAC, bunt (0-0); Simms advanced to second on a throwing error by
1b, advanced to third. 2 2
Drongesen reached on a fielder's choice to second base, RBI (0-2); Lockwood advanced to second; Simms
scored, unearned. 3 2
Gomez out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1); Drongesen advanced to second; Lockwood advanced to third. 3 2
Riley intentionally walked (3-0). 3 2
Murphy flied out to rf, SF, RBI (1-0); Drongesen advanced to third; Lockwood scored, unearned. 4 2
Pederson singled through the left side, RBI (1-0); Riley advanced to second; Drongesen scored, unearned. 5 2
Sullivan walked (3-1); Pederson advanced to second; Riley advanced to third. 5 2
Christopher struck out looking (1-2). 5 2

Long Beach State - Bottom of 9th PAC LBS
Borba to ss for Christopher. 5 2
Simms to cf. 5 2
Sullivan to lf. 5 2
Matthews to p for Hager. 5 2
McNEIL, Jeff flied out to cf (3-2). 5 2
FULKERSON, B pinch hit for YAMAGUCHI, J. 5 2
FULKERSON, B doubled to right field (2-1). 5 2
HILL, Michae pinch hit for HOIME, Kelle. 5 2
HILL, Michae grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1); FULKERSON, B advanced to third. 5 2
BEKAKIS, Joh singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2); FULKERSON, B scored. 5 3
DUFFY, Matt flied out to lf (1-2). 5 3


